Mixed Purpose Loans Explained

Drawing the deposit for an investment property from a line of credit or similar account that is
also used for other purposes will very quickly lead to none of the interest charged on the deposit
being tax deductible. That is probably a reduction of 20% of the interest you can claim each year.

This table shows how in just 4 short months the portion of the interest that is tax deductible goes
from 100% down to less than 50%. You are still paying the same amount of interest, you just don’t
get a deduction for it.
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Totals: 46800.00 12229.07 24015.51 51.3% 555.42 22784.49

Deposit 0.00 0.00 50000.00 50000.00 0.00 0.0% 50000.00 100.0%
Home Loan Payment 50000.00 2000.00 52000.00 0.00 0.00 2000.00 3.8% 0.00 0.00 50000.00 96.2%
Pay credit card 52000.00 3000.00 55000.00 0.00 0.00 5000.00 9.1% 0.00 0.00 50000.00 90.9%
Interest 55000.00 0.00 200.00 5§5200.00 0.00 18.18 5018.18 9.1% 0.00 181.82 50181.82 90.9%
Rent Received 55200.00 2000.00 53200.00 181.82 0.00 4836.36) 9.1% 1818.18 0.00 48363.64 90.9%
Wages 53200.00 8000.00 0.00 45200.00 727.217] 0.00 4109.09 9.1% 121273 0.00 41090.91 90.9%
Investment Loan Payn 45200.00 1500.00 46700.00 0.00 0.00 5609.09 12.0% 0.00 0.00 41090.91 88.0%
Home Loan Payment 46700.00 2000.00 48700.00 0.00 0.00 7609.09 15.6% 0.00 0.00 41090.91 84.4%
Credit Card Payment 48700.00 3000.00 51700.00 0.00 0.00 10609.09 20.5%| 0.00 0.00 41090.91 79.5%
Interest 51700.00 200.00 51900.00 0.00 41.04] 10650.13 20.5%| 0.00 158.96 41249.87 79.5%
Rent Received 51900.00 2000.00 49900.00 41041 0.00 10239.72 20.5%| 1689.69 0.00 39660.28 79.5%
Wages 49900.00 8000.00 41900.00 1641.64] 0.00 8598.08 20.5%| 6358.36) 0.00 33301.92 79.5%
Investment Loan Payny 41900.00 1500.00 43400.00 0.00 0.00 10098.08 23.3%| 0.00 0.00 33301.92 76.7%
Holiday 43400.00 10000.00 53400.00 0.00 0.00 20098.08 37.6%| 0.00 0.00 33301.92 62.4%
Home Loan Payment 53400.00 2000.00 55400.00 0.00 0.00 22098.08 39.9% 0.00 0.00 33301.92 60.1%
Credit Card Payment 55400.00 3000.00 58400.00 0.00 0.00 25098.08 43.0%| 0.00 0.00 33301.92 57.0%
Interest 58400.00 200.00 58600.00 0.00 85.95 25184.04 43.0%| 0.00 114.05 33415.96) 57.0%
Rent Received 58600.00 2000.00 56600.00 859.52 0.00 24324 51 43.0%] 1140.48 0.00 32275.49) 57.0%
Wages 56600.00 8000.00 48600.00 3438.09 0.00 20886.42 43.0%| 4561.91 0.00 2771358 57.0%
Investment Loan Payny 48600.00 1500.00 50100.00 0.00 0.00 22386.42 44.7%] 0.00 0.00 2771358 55.3%
Home Loan Payment 50100.00 2000.00 52100.00 0.00 0.00 24386.42 46.8%| 0.00 0.00 2771358 53.2%
Credit Card Payment 52100.00 3000.00 55100.00 0.00 0.00 27386.42 49.7%| 0.00 0.00 27713.58 50.3%
Interest 55100.00 200.00 55300.00 0.00 99.41 27485.82 49.7%| 0.00 100.59 2781418 50.3%
Rent Received 55300.00 2000.00 53300.00 994.06 0.00 2649176 49.7%| 1005.94 0.00 26808.24 50.3%
Wages 53300.00 8000.00 45300.00 3976.25 0.00 22515.51 49.7%| 4023.75 0.00 22784.49 50.3%
Investment Loan Paynj 45300.00 1500.00 46800.00 0.00 0.00 24015.51 51.3%| 0.00 0.00 22784.49 48.7%

If you think that your situation is not that bad, put it to the test, you can download this
spreadsheet here https://www.bantacs.com.au/shop-2/apportionment-calculator/ Hereis a link to
the ATO ruling on the matter https://www.ato.gov.au/law/view/pdf/pbr/tr2000-002.pdf

The Rules:

What the borrowed money is used to buy determines whether the interest on the loan is tax
deductible. The link between the borrowing and the expenditure is called the nexus. This nexus



needs to be very clear. You need to be able to show exactly how the money borrowed was used to
purchase an asset that is producing income. For the interest on a loan to be tax deductible it must be
a cost of earning taxable income.

Capitalised interest (borrowing to make interest repayments) is not deductible if it is part of a
scheme to increase a tax deduction. It is ok if you are caught in hard times and that is the only way
you can afford the repayments.

Interest on the deposit for a rental property and the eventual loan for the rental property is tax
deductible. Interest on borrowings for stamp duty and borrowings for the portion of Lenders
Mortgage Insurance (LMI) that relates to deductible loans is also tax deductible.

It does not matter where the loan is secured. Deductibility of interest is determined by the use the
borrowed funds are put to.

The nexus can be broken by putting the redrawn funds into an offset account. There must be a clear
path from the loan to the deductible expense, no detours.

LMI needs to be apportioned according to the deductibility of the loan that it applies to. It would be
nice if the bank apportioned the LMI and took it out of each loan. Unfortunately, they are likely to
take it from just one loan, this could lead to a mixed purpose loan if the family home is in the
refinance mix because the family home loan’s share of LMl is not tax deductible nor is the interest
on the borrowings to pay it. Some banks organise their LMI to only apply to some loans. For
example, don’t refinance the current private residence loan. Instead, just take security over the
private residence for another loan to buy an investment property. Using the primary residence as
security will keep the loans for each property separate and allow you show that only the investment
property loans triggers LMI, so all the LMI will be tax deductible. But if the LMI is calculated on the
total loan balance including what is outstanding on the private home loan then the non deductible
portion of the LMI has to be accounted for separately.

The ATO leave alone a strategy of paying off your home faster than your investment property
providing it does not involve increasing the deductible debt. For example, your home loan could be
principle and interest and the investment loan interest only, freeing up cash to pay off your home
loan sooner. Careful here, it may not be worth it if the bank is going to charge you a higher interest
rate for interest only.

With a loan that has a mixture of private and deductible borrowings the interest and repayments
must apportion according to the ratio of deductible and private use. This can mean a loan starts out
fully deductible but if there are any private drawings from the loan you will very quickly lose that
100% deductibility. Not just because of the non deductible redraw but because repayments no
matter what the source cannot pay off the non deductible deb any faster than the deductible debt,
as shown in the table above. This very quickly pays off the deductible portion of the loan because
that is the bigger portion.

Unmixing a Mixed Purpose Loan:

Refer paragraph 18 of TR 2000/2. As this is a concession by the ATO it is best not to deviate from
the exact instructions given. Namely, set up two new loans one for the balance outstanding that is
private and one for the balance that is outstanding for the deductible borrowings and on the same



day draw the funds from both these new loans to pay off the old loan. Then of course concentrate
your spare cash on paying down the non deductible loan.

The only other way a loan can be unmixed is if the asset purchased with the borrowings is sold
and that portion of the debt is repaid.



